
A G E N D A 

MEETING OF THE PLAN COMMISSION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 

MAY 1, 2024 AT 7:00 P.M. AT THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER (CRC) 

BOARDROOM, 825 MIDWAY DRIVE, WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS 60527. 

Due to the expiration of the Governor's Disaster Declaration, public participation/comment is 
permitted solely by attending the meeting at 825 Midway Drive. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA 

A. Waive Reading of Minutes (APPROVE) 

B. Minutes of April 3 2024, Plan Commission Regular Meeting 

4. PLAN COMMISSION CONSIDERATION: Zoning Hearing Case 24-05: Consider a petition 
requesting a zoning variance from Title 9 of the Village Unified Development Ordinance to 
allow the following: 

a. Section 9-3-01(A) to increase the maximum impervious surface coverage in the R-2 
district from 40% to 41.5%. 

b. Section 9-5-03(A)(2)(a) to increase the maximum width of a single-slab driveway from 
33 feet to 38.32 feet to allow the existing non-compliant driveway. 
 

A.   Public Hearing 

B.   Discussion/Recommendation  

5. VISITOR'S BUSINESS 

6. COMMUNICATIONS 

7. ADJOURNMENT 
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Village of Willowbrook 

Staff Report to the Plan Commission 

 
Public Hearing Date:  May 1, 2024 
 
Prepared By:   Michael Krol, Director of Community Development 
 
Case Title: Zoning Hearing Case No. PC 24-05: A petition requesting a zoning 

variance from Title 9 of the Village Unified Development Ordinance for 
the property address 740 67th Place, Willowbrook, Illinois to allow the 
following: 
1. Section 9-3-01(A) to increase the maximum impervious surface coverage 

in the R-2 district from 40% to 41.5%. 
2. Section 9-5-03(A)(2)(a) to increase the maximum width of a single-slab 

driveway from 33 feet to 38.32 feet to allow the existing non-compliant 
driveway. 

 
Petitioner: Cornelius Griggs, 740 67th Place, Willowbrook, Illinois, 60527. 
 
Action Requested: Consideration and Recommendation of the proposed zoning variations 

to the Unified Development Ordinance. 
 
Location:  740 67th Place, west of Madison Street. 
 
PINs:  09-23-400-007 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-2 Moderate Density Single-Family Detached District 
 
Proposed Zoning:  R-2 Moderate Density Single-Family Detached District 
 
Property Size:  0.56 acres 
 
Surrounding Land Use:  Use       Zoning 
 North    Single Family Residential    R-1 

South   Single Family Residential    R-2 
East    Single Family Residential    R-2 
West       Single Family Residential    R-2  

 
 
 
 
 
Necessary Action by    
Plan Commission: Make either a positive or negative recommendation to the Mayor and Village 

Board for the proposed zoning variance requests in the R-2 District of the 
Unified Development Ordinance to increase the maximum impervious 
surface coverage from 40% to 41.5% and to increase the maximum width of 
a single-slab driveway from 33 feet to 38.32 feet. 

 
 A sample motion can be found on page 4. 
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History & Background 
Site Description 

The plat of subdivision for this area was recorded 1955 and developed under the DuPage County Zoning and 
Subdivision code. The subject property was annexed into the Village of Willowbrook in 1981 as part of a 
twenty-two (22) lot annexation, under Ordinance 81-O-22. In 2018 a new 7,600 square foot single-family 
home was constructed. 
 

Exhibit 1: Site and Aerial View of the Subject Property 

   
 
Variance Proposal 
The applicant and property owner contacted Village staff regarding installing a 648 square foot, two car 
detached garage to the rear yard of the property. After reviewing the proposal, it was determined that 
the detached garage and driveway would exceed the maximum 40% impervious surface coverage and at 
some point, between the house’s completion in 2018 and prior to the applicant’s purchase of the house, 
the driveway was extended without an approved permit. As it currently sits, the driveway is 38.32 feet 
in width. The approved construction permit from 2018 indicated a legally established driveway, under 
the maximum code requirement of 33 feet. The property owner is requesting a zoning variance to allow 
the non-confirming driveway to its current width of 38.32 feet, which is also needed to access the 
proposed detached garage in the rear yard. 
 
The second zoning variance request is to increase the maximum lot coverage from 40% to 41.5% per 
Section 9-3-01(A) of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). Prior to the UDO, lot coverage did not 
include impervious surfaces such as driveways, sidewalks, and other paved surfaces. The current 
property is at 10,098 of impervious surface coverage equaling 34.7 %. The detached garage itself will not 
exceed the 40% impervious surface coverage however the minimum 9-foot driveway width requirement 
by 123 linear feet of pavement is needed to access the detached garage totaling 1,372 square feet of 
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impervious surface added to the 648 square foot detached garage. The new total of impervious surface 
coverage is 12,084 equaling 41.5%. 
 

Staff Analysis 
Appropriateness of Use 
 
Attached to your packets are a proposed site plan and detached garage elevation, which indicate the 
location of the proposed accessory structure. According to the plan, the detached garage and driveway 
will meet the five-foot (5’) setback required per the UDO and neither will encroach the rear yard 
easement. Novotny Engineering, the Village’s grading engineer, reviewed the proposal and made a 
recommendation of approved, which is attached to the packet. Novotny Engineering will review the 
construction plans for compliance as part of the permit if the variation requests are approved. 
 
The DuPage County Stormwater Management Ordinance Post Construction Best Management Practices 
does not exceed the 2,500 square feet minimum required to add onsite detention. Therefore, no 
additional stormwater management or detention needs to be incorporated onto the property.  
 
Standards for Review for a Variation (9-9-04) 
The variation process is designed to provide a narrowly circumscribed means by which relief may be granted 
from unforeseen applications of this UDO that create practical difficulties or particular hardships. 
 
The Plan Commission shall not recommend, and the Village Board shall not grant variations from the 
regulations of this UDO unless an affirmative finding of facts shall be made as to all of the review criteria 
established below, which findings of fact shall be based upon evidence provided by the applicant and the 
information provided in this report. 
 

(1) The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 
conditions allowed by the regulations of the district in which it is located.  

(2) The proposed variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant but will alleviate 
some demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the strict letter of the regulations were 
carried out and which is not generally applicable to property within the same district.  

(3) The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a proprietary interest in 
the premises.  

(4) The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other 
property or improvements in the neighborhood.  

(5) The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, 
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, or endanger the 
public safety.  

(6) The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

(7) The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this UDO. 
 
Staff Recommendation 
The Community Development Department staff has no objection to the zoning variation requests as 
proposed. The variation to the existing driveway will make the non-compliant driveway legal without 
having the resident remove the extension. Based on the applicant’s letter of intent, department staff 
has no concern with the added detached garage nor with the proposed location based on the 
preliminary review and approval of Novotny Engineering. 
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Staff suggests adding a condition that all construction permits must be approved and issued prior to 
work beginning and the design shall generally conform with the site plan by Ridgeline Consultants, LLC. 
and building elevation by Image by Design, Inc. 
 
 
Sample Motion: 

 
Based on the submitted petition and testimony presented, I move that the Plan Commission 
recommend to the Village Board, approval of the proposed zoning variation requests to the Unified 
Development Ordinance to increase the maximum impervious surface coverage from 40% to 41.5% and to 

increase the maximum width of a single-slab driveway from 33 feet to 38.32 feet for 740 67th Place with 
the condition that all construction permits must be approved and issued prior work starting and the 
design shall generally conform with the site plan by Ridgeline Consultants, LLC. and building elevation 
by Image by Design, Inc. which is attached to the packet. 
 
 
 
Documents Attached:  Attachment 1: Notice of Public Hearing 
    Attachment 2: Notice of Public Hearing Sign Posted 
    Attachment 3: Application (2 pages) 
    Attachment 4: Letter of Intent for Zoning Variance 

Attachment 5:  Legal Description 
    Attachment 6: Plat of Survey 
    Attachment 7:  Grading plan review by Novotny Engineering 

Attachment 8: Site Plan by Ridgeline Consultants, LLC. (11x17) 
Attachment 9: Grading Plan by Ridgeline Consultants, LLC. (11x17) 
Attachment 10: Elevation plan by Image By Design, Inc. (11x17) 

 
     

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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Attachment 1 
Notice of Public Hearing 
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Attachment 2 

Notice of Public Hearing Sign Posted 
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Attachment 3 

Application (2 pages) 
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Attachment 4 

Letter of Intent for Zoning Variance by Owner 
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Attachment 5 

Legal Description 
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Attachment 6 
Plat of Survey 
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Attachment 7 

Grading plan review by Novotny Engineering 
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Attachment 8 

Proposed Site Plan by Ridgeline Consultants, LLC. (11x17) 
 

Attachment 9 
Grading Plan by Ridgeline Consultants, LLC. (11x17) 

 
Attachment 10 

Elevation plan by Image By Design, Inc. (11x17) 
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